RESOLUTION 10031

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, TO ADOPT THE UPDATE TO THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS GROWTH POLICY, REFERRED TO AS THE GROWTH POLICY UPDATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls Growth Policy serves as the official public document used by the City to guide current and future social, economic, environmental and physical policy related to growth and development; and,

WHEREAS, a Growth Policy is a requirement of Montana State Law; and

WHEREAS, MCA 76-1-604 authorizes the City Commission to adopt or revise a growth policy, or any of its parts; and,

WHEREAS, City Resolution 9951 directed the Planning and Advisory Board for the City of Great Falls to update the City of Great Falls Growth Policy pursuant to MCA 76-1-106; and

WHEREAS, ON May 26, 2013 the <u>Great Falls Tribune</u>, a newspaper of general circulation, published a public hearing notice that the Planning Advisory Board would hold a public hearing on June 11, 2013; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls Planning Advisory Board recommended by unanimous vote of (8-0) that the proposed Growth Policy Update be approved; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

That Tuesday, the 6th day of August, 2013, at 7:00 P.M in the Commission Chambers of the Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, be and the same is hereby set as the time and place at which the City Commission shall hear all persons relative to the proposed Growth Policy Update; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID COMMISSION THAT the City Clerk of the City shall forthwith cause notice of a Resolution of Intention to adopt the proposed amendments to the Growth Policy Update and that such notice be 1) published in the <u>Great Falls Tribune</u>, the newspaper nearest such land; and 2) posted in three public places.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on this 2^{nd} day of July 2013.

	Michael J Winters, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	
(CITY SEAL)	
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:	
David L. Nielsen, Interim City Attorney	

State of Montana)	
County of Cascade: ss	
City of Great Falls)	
•	Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that I did post, as by the City Commission, Resolution 10031 in three places
On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Civic On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Casca On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls Publi	de County Court House
(Seal of the City)	Lisa Kunz, City Clerk